transaction of the Company and is subject to reporting, announcement and independent

shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules. To the best of the Directors’

knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry, save for being a

Shareholder, Mr. Gao is a third party independent of the Company and connected persons of

the Company.

CONDITIONS

The Share Repurchase is conditional upon, amongst other things:

(i) the approval by the Executive of the Share Repurchase;

(ii) the approval of the Share Repurchase by at least three-fourths of the votes cast at the

SGM on a poll by Independent Shareholders; and

(iii) compliance with the relevant laws of Bermuda.

The conditions cannot be waived and the Share Repurchase could not be proceeded if any of

the conditions precedent is not fulfilled.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AFTER THE SHARE REPURCHASE

Set out below is the shareholding structure summary of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Share Repurchase.

Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of

Share Repurchase

No. of Listco

Shares

Approx.

%

No. of Listco

Shares

Approx.

%

Hao Tian Development Group

Limited (Note 1) 5,241,500,000 27.14% 5,241,500,000 27.32%

Yau Wai Lung (Note 2) 3,676,708,000 19.04% 3,676,708,000 19.16%

Huang Rulun (Note 3) 2,320,000,000 12.01% 2,320,000,000 12.09%

Mr. Ji (Note 4) 2,290,565,191 11.86% 2,172,694,315 11.32%

Mr. Gao 76,164,907 0.39% 72,235,878 0.38%

Other Public Shareholders 5,705,510,244 29.56% 5,705,510,244 29.73%

Total 19,310,448,342 100% 19,188,648,437 100%

Notes:

1. Hao Tian Development Group Limited is deemed to be interested in the 5,241,500,000 Listco Shares held by

Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited pursuant to the SFO by virtue of Hao Tian Management

(Hong Kong) Limited being a subsidiary of Win Team Investments Limited, which in turn is a subsidiary of

Hao Tian Development Group Limited.

2. Yau Wai Lung, an executive Director, is deemed to be interested in the 3,676,708,000 Listco Shares held by

Leading Fortune International Group Limited by virtue of his 100% beneficial interest in Leading Fortune

International Group Limited.